Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg By-law 2022-056

By-law to adopt Official Plan Amendment No. 14 to the Official Plan for the Town of Amherstburg

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Town of Amherstburg, in accordance with the provisions of Sections 17 and 21 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, hereby enacts as follows:

THAT Amendment No. 14 to the Official Plan 2009-30 for the Corporation of 1. the Town of Amherstburg, consisting of the attached explanatory text and schedule, is hereby adopted;

THIS By-law shall come into force and take effect on the final passing thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally enacted this 24th day of May, 2022.

Aldo DiCarlo, Mayor

alerie Critchlev .

AMENDMENT NO.14

TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN

FOR THE

TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OFFICIAL DOCUMENTATION PAGES

The Clerk's Certificate Page

The Adopting By-law

THE CONSTITUTIONAL STATEMENT

PART "A" - THE PREAMBLE

- 1. Purpose of the Amendment
- 2. Location of the Amendment
- 3. Basis of the Amendment

PART "B" - THE AMENDMENT

- 1. Details of the Amendment
- 2. Implementation of the Amendment

DECISION

With respect to Official Plan Amendment No. 14 Official Plan of the Town of Amherstburg Subsection 17(34) of the <u>Planning Act</u>

I hereby approve Amendment No. 14 to the Official Plan for the Town of Amherstburg, as adopted by By-Law 2022-056.

Dated at Essex, Ontario this 22nd day of <u>June</u>, <u>2022</u>

Rebecca Belanger, MCIP, BPP Manager, Planning Services County of Essex

AMENDMENT NO. 14 TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF AMHERSTBURG

I, Valerie Critchley, Clerk of the Town of Amherstburg, certify that this is a/the original/duplication original/certified copy of Amendment No. 14 to the Official Plan of the Town of Amherstburg.

CLERK – Valerie Critchle

THE CONSTITUTIONAL STATEMENT

<u>PART A – THE PREAMBLE</u> does not constitute part of this amendment.

<u>PART B – THE AMENDMENT</u> consisting of the following text and schedule, constitutes Amendment No. 14 to the Official Plan for the Town of Amherstburg.

AMENDMENT NO. 14

TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN

FOR THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

PART "A" - THE PREAMBLE

1. PURPOSE OF THE AMENDMENT

Official Plan Amendment No. 14 will redesignate lands known as 247 Brock Street from 'Institutional' to 'Medium Density Residential' designation in the Official Plan for the Town of Amherstburg.

2. LOCATION OF LANDS

This OPA applies to the following land use designations depicted on Schedule A in the Official Plan:

- i) Legal description: Lot 1 E/S Kempt St, 3 E/S Brock Street, 18 W/S, 18 W/S Kempt St, 19 W/S Kempt St, Plan 1 Amherstburg; Pt Kempt St Pl 1 Amherstburg closed by R1109842; Pt E Pt 2 Con 1 Malden as in R1143624 Amherstburg;
- ii) Phase 1 and Phase 2 has been established on a registered Reference Plan 12R28876 as Part 1 for the existing established heritage building and Part 2 as vacant lands.
- iii) Municipal address: 247 Brock Street, Town of Amherstburg.
- 3. BASIS OF THE AMENDMENT

An Official Plan Amendment (OPA) was requested to change the policy framework applied to the subject property from 'Institutional' to 'Medium Density Residential' to support the proposed residential development.

An Official Plan Amendment (OPA) and Zoning By-law Amendment (ZBA) were proponent initiated and requested to support the adaptive re-use of an existing heritage building and the development of the vacant portion of subject site for residential development.

The subject property presently contains an existing building that was constructed in 1910 as the St. Anthony's Roman Catholic School. The Town of Amherstburg Heritage Committee crafted a Heritage Designation Bylaw and subsequently the Town of Amherstburg Council passed the Heritage Designating Bylaw 2021-079 for the existing building as a heritage building protected under Part IV of the Heritage Act. The Bylaw defines the heritage attributes that are to be protected both interior and exterior features have been reflected in the Heritage Designation Bylaw 2021-079.

The development of the site is purported to be developed in 2 phases:

Phase 1 development is proposed to be the conversion of the existing 3.5 storey vacant heritage building (former House of Shalom) to a 16 unit residential condominium building with 30 parking spaces, comprised of 20 regular parking spaces, 10 garage spaces, and 2 Barrier Free spaces for a total of 32 parking on an individual parcel. The condominium development is referred to as the Lofts of St. Anthony's to reflect the historical orientation of the significant heritage building.

Phase 2 is proposed with a new, 4 storey building containing 34 unit residential condominiums with 42 parking spaces and 2 Barrier Free (BF) spaces. The two parcels are proposed to be developed with a total of 50 residential condominiums and 76 parking spaces.

Review and evaluation of the proposed development was placed in context of the Provincial Policy Statement 2020 (PPS) and was considered to be consistent with provincial policy direction. Specifically, the development is consistent with provincial housing policies, provides for healthy community initiatives, and supports the healthy, walkable community policies of the province.

Official Plan Amendment No. 14 establishes a policy framework within the 'Medium Density Residential' policies for the subject lands. The Official Plan Amendment No. 14 establishes residential policy framework for the proposed new development that is intended as a medium density residential condominium development.

The proposed development, through the adoption of the Official Plan Amendment No. 14 will conform with the relevant policies of the County of Essex Official Plan policies and the Town of Amherstburg Official Plan policies by: providing alternative housing tenure and style while supporting a diversification in housing in Amherstburg; by preserving and conserving the significant heritage building; by adapting the existing building and infrastructure to accommodate medium density residential development; by efficiently and effectively utilizing existing infrastructure for the development of new condominiums; and by providing for a moderate intensification of land use with 36 condominium units as a medium density development well suited for the neighbourhood.

The Official Plan Amendment No. 14 will provide a policy framework for the implementing bylaw amendment By-law 2022-057. By-law 2022-057 provides a regulatory framework that will establish site specific regulations under the 'Residential Multiple Second Density (RM2)' zone provisions.

PART "B" - THE AMENDMENT

All of this part of the document, entitled 'Part "B" – The Amendment' consisting of the following text and Schedule 'A' constitutes Official Plan Amendment No. 14 to the Official Plan 2009-03 for the Town of Amherstburg.

1. DETAILS OF THE AMENDMENT

The Official Plan of the Town of Amherstburg is amended as follows:

1.1 That Schedules "A", "B" and "B-2" in the Town of Amherstburg Official Plan be amended identifying the lands municipally known as 247 Brock Street, designated as Part 1 and Part 2 on 12R28876, and shown as subject lands on Schedule "A" attached to and forming this amendment, are hereby redesignated from 'Institutional' designation to 'Medium Density Residential' designation.

2. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE AMENDMENT

Official Plan Amendment No. 14 will be implemented through Bylaw 2022-057, an amendment to Zoning By-law 1999-52, and Site Plan Control by-law.



Schedule "A"

